differ from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that long term price projections are
highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably
challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

 The biological assets of the company are mainly cultivated in leased lands. When measuring the fair value of the biological assets it was assumed that these
concessions can and will be renewed at normal circumstances. Timber content expects to realise in future included in the calculation of the fair value takes into account
the age of the timber plants and not the expiration date of the lease.

AGARAPATANA PLANTATIONS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2148

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9.1 Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity variation - sales price

 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied. Simulations made for
timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Rs. Rs.

-10% +10%

As at 31 March 2021  (128,967,583)  128,967,583

As at 31 March 2020  (102,577,604)  102,577,604

 Sensitivity variation - discount rate

 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber trees show that a rise
or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Rs. Rs.

-1% +1%

As at 31 March 2021  54,390,798  (50,268,382)

As at 31 March 2020  46,647,243  (43,020,062)

 The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities are Nil for the year 2021 (2020 - Nil).

 There are no commitments for the development or acquisition of biological assets.

[…]

types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk & other price risk such as equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans & borrowings,
deposits & derivative financial instruments.

AGARAPATANA PLANTATIONS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2168

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37.4.1 Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Comapny’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company
manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Company has not engaged in any interest rate swap
agreements.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other
variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

Increase/
decrease in

Interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Rs.

2021 +1%  (24,126,594)

-1%  24,126,594

2020 +1%  (19,612,640)

-1%  19,612,640

AGARAPATANA PLANTATIONS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 69

ESTATE HECTARAGE STATEMENT

Estate
Extent (ha)

Planting District Revenue
Extent Tea

Immature
Extent  Tea

Other Area Total No of Workers

Agras valley Region

Albion Nuwara Eliya  442.84  6.00  137.16  586.00  624

Balmoral Nuwara Eliya  322.70  100.30  423.00  509

Diyagama East Nuwara Eliya  342.89  4.00  152.28  499.17  498

Diyagama West Nuwara Eliya  635.17  -   223.12  858.29  877

Glasgow Nuwara Eliya  321.71  3.50  86.29  411.50  424

Hauteville Nuwara Eliya  487.30  -   86.70  574.00  686

Holmwood Nuwara Eliya  191.11  -   63.78  254.89  236

New Portmore Nuwara Eliya  167.65  -   58.74  226.39  212

Sandringham Nuwara Eliya  162.78  12.70  49.22  224.70  307

Torrington Nuwara Eliya  221.71  4.15  189.14  415.00  297

Waverley Nuwara Eliya  363.95  3.00  78.30  445.25  597

Sub Total  3,659.81  33.35  1,225.03  4,918.19  5,267

Haputale Region

Beauvais Badulla  253.90  4.00  99.28  357.18  301

Dambatenne Badulla  374.53  1.20  496.72  872.45  712

Glenannore Badulla  346.68  1.55  203.82  552.05  413

Gonamotava Badulla  198.22  4.00  64.78  267.00  276

Haputale Badulla  386.31  4.75  550.92  941.98  608

Kahagalla Badulla  256.57  10.45  133.91  400.93  349

Nayabedde Badulla  300.01  2.51  196.18  498.70  441

Pitaratmalie Badulla  363.90  0.50  303.38  667.78  420

Udaveria Badulla  257.34  -   457.79  715.13  142

Sub Total  2,737.46  28.96  2,506.78  5,273.20  3,662

Company Total  6,397.27  62.31  3,731.81  10,191.39  8,929

AGARAPATANA PLANTATIONS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2170

OUR HUMAN RESOURCES

2020/21 2019/20 2018/19

Executives  63  69  72
Clerical,Technical & Other Staff  546  544  540
Estate Workers  8,929  9,076  9,712
Total Employees 9,538  9,689  10,324

Revenue per Employee Rs. ‘000’ 449.94  328.99  386.96
Profit/ (Loss) per Employee Rs. ‘000’  19.87  (125.08)  (9.97)
Assets per Employee Rs. ‘000’ 700.62  609.05  492.24

Estate Workers Staff and other
Officers

Executives Total as at
31/03/2021

Total as at
31/03/2020

Total as at
31/03/2019

Age Analysis
Below 30 years  574  54  10  638  742  878
30 - 45 years  4,428  269  32  4,729  5,186  5,454
Over 45 years  3,927  223  21  4,171  3,761  3,992
Total  8,929  546  63  9,538  9,689  10,324

Service Analysis
Below 5 years  1,349  197  21  1,567  1,530  1,463
5 - 15 years  2,721  182  26  2,929  3,122  3,519
Over 15 years  4,859  167  16  5,042  5,037  5,342
Total  8,929  546  63  9,538  9,689  10,324

Gender Analysis
Male  3,553  410  57  4,020  4,087  4,379
Female  5,376  136  6  5,518  5,602  5,945
Total  8,929  546  63  9,538  9,689  10,324

Regionwise Analysis
Agras valley  5,267  314  28  5,609  5,651  5,927
Haputale  3,662  219  18  3,899  4,003  4,360
Head Office  -   13  17  30  35  37
Total  8,929  546  63  9,538  9,689  10,324

By Age Group

30-45 yearsBelow 30 years Over 45 years

7%

49%

44%

By Service Years

5-15 yearsBelow 5 years Over 15 years

16%

31%

53%

AGARAPATANA PLANTATIONS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 71

GLOSSARY OF FINANCIAL AND NON FINANCIAL TERMS

FINANCIAL TERMS

Accounting Policies

The specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices adopted by an
enterprise in preparing and presenting financial statements

Contingent Liabilities

A possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be
confirmed only by the occurrence or nonoccurrence of one or more uncertain future